
1. The provisions of this Assignment shall be effective on April 1, 2022 (“Effective Date”).

2. County hereby assigns all of its rights, title and interest, and delegates all of its

obligations, responsibilities and duties, in and to the Franchise Agreement,

to the District.

ASSIGNMENT OF FRANCHISE AGREEMENT 

This Assignment of Franchise Agreement (“Assignment”) is entered into by and 

between the Los Osos Community Services District, a community services district organized 

under California Government Code Section 61000 et seq. (“District”), the County of 

San Luis Obispo, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”), 

and Waste Connections US, Inc. and Mission Country Disposal (collectively, “Contractor”). 

District, County and Contractor are referred to collectively as the “Parties” and individually 

as a “Party.” 

WHEREAS, on or about August 25, 2006, the District filed for Chapter 9 bankruptcy 

(“District Bankruptcy”); and 

WHEREAS, on or about September 4, 2008, the District and Contractor entered 

into an Amended and Restated Solid Waste Collection Franchise Agreement 

(“Franchise Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated by this reference, 

and 

WHEREAS, in exchange for the County’s contribution of $2,800,000 to the settlement 

and resolution of the District Bankruptcy, the District assigned all of its rights and obligations 

under the Franchise Agreement to the County on or about December 10, 2013 

(“Franchise Assignment”), attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated by this reference; 

and 

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor entered into Amendment No. 1 to the 

Franchise Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated by this reference, 

on or about September 20, 2016, extending the term of the Franchise Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, in exchange for the District’s payment of $1,196,772 over a 120-month 

period, the County wishes to assign all of its rights and obligations under the 

Franchise Agreement, as amended, to the District; and 

WHEREAS, as a condition the assignment of the Franchise Agreement, the District 

agrees to make the monthly payments to the County from revenue generated by and 

through the Franchise Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 20 of the Franchise Agreement, Contractor 

consents to such assignment under the terms and conditions described herein. 

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree with the above recitals, incorporated herein by 

this reference, and hereby further agree as follows: 

1



3. District hereby accepts the assignment of all of the County’s rights, title and interest,

and the delegation of all of County’s obligations, responsibilities, and duties in and

to the Assignment or Franchise Agreement.

4. For and in consideration of the assignment of the Franchise Agreement by County,

District shall pay the County $1,196,772 over a 120-month period pursuant to the

Payment Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated by this reference.

Said consideration shall be subject to the following payment procedures:

a. The District shall deliver each monthly payment to the County no later than

the Fifteenth day of the month (“Payment Date”).

b. Notwithstanding the provisions of Government Code Section 907, if a monthly

payment is not delivered to the County within sixty (60) calendar days after the

Payment Date, the County may satisfy such indebtedness from any funds due

and owing to the District in the possession of the County, including, but not

limited to, District Zone A property tax revenue, without giving further notice

to the District of the County’s intention to do so. The County, however,

may not satisfy such indebtedness from District Zone B property tax revenue

in the County’s possession.

5. The Franchise Agreement, as amended, is hereby revised as follows:

a. The fourth paragraph of Section 10.3 of the Franchise Agreement is amended

to read as follows:

All reports shall be submitted to:

District Manager 

Los Osos Community Services District 

P.O. Box 6064 

Los Osos, CA 93412 

b. The second paragraph of Section 21.9 of the Franchise Agreement is amended

to read as follows:

If to District: 

Los Osos Community Services District 

P.O. Box 6064 

Los Osos, CA 93412 

Attn. District Manager 

c. Without limiting the foregoing specific amendments to the Franchise

Agreement, the following substitutions are hereby made throughout the

Franchise Agreement, and the Franchise Agreement shall be read and

interpreted by the Parties accordingly:

2



i. “County” shall be replaced by District except when “County” is used to

describe the political boundaries of the County; and

ii. “County Code” shall be replaced with “District Code”; and

iii. “San Luis Obispo County Board of Supervisors" shall be replaced with

“Board of Directors” and “District Board” where applicable; and

iv. “San Luis Obispo County Director of Public Works and Transportation”

shall be replaced with “District Manager” and “District General

Manager”; and

v. “San Luis Obispo County Counsel” shall be replaced with “District Legal

Counsel.”

6. County disclaims any right to enter into subsequent exclusive franchise agreements

for solid waste collection services within the District boundaries.

7. With the exception of the conduct specified in Section 9 of this Assignment, County

shall defend and indemnify the District from any and all claims, actions, judgments,

liabilities, proceedings and costs, including reasonable attorney fees and other costs

of defense and damages, resulting from County’s performance of the Franchise

Agreement before the Effective Date.

8. District shall defend and indemnify the County from any and all claims, actions,

judgments, liabilities, proceedings and costs, including reasonable attorney fees and

other costs of defense and damages resulting from District’s performance of the

Franchise Agreement after the Effective Date.

9. Prior to the Effective Date, the County received an application for rate analysis and

adjustment from the Contractor. At the District’s request and on its behalf, the County

shall review the application and complete all required processes to revise service

rates in a manner consistent with the Franchise Agreement, as amended, and

applicable law, including, but not limited to, Article XIII D of the California Constitution.

If the County revises the service rates after the completion of these processes, the

District shall adopt those rates. The District shall defend and indemnify the County

from any and all claims, actions, judgments, liabilities, proceedings and costs,

including reasonable attorney fees and other costs of defense and damages, related

to the review of the application for rate analysis and adjustment, the completion of

the rate setting process, and any subsequent revision of service rates.

10. The Parties agree to sign all documents and take all efforts necessary to effectuate

the terms of this Assignment, including, without limitation, transfer of the cash

or security bond previously provided to County pursuant to Section 15

(“Performance Surety”) of the Franchise Agreement.

3



11. This Assignment is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the Parties and their

respective successor and assigns.

12. No alteration, amendment, variation, or waiver of the terms of this Assignment shall

be valid unless made in writing and signed by the Parties.

13. Time is of the essence in this Assignment.

14. This Assignment shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of

California. Any legal proceedings arising out of or relating to this Assignment shall be

brought in San Luis Obispo, CA.

15. This Assignment, including the Exhibits incorporated herein, constitutes the entire

contract between the Parties regarding the subject matter of this Assignment.

16. This Assignment shall be deemed to have been prepared equally by the Parties

and the Assignment and its individual provisions shall not be construed or interpreted

more favorably for one party on the basis that any other party prepared it.

17. Each person executing this Assignment represents and warrants that he or she is duly

authorized and has the legal authority to execute and deliver this Assignment for

or on behalf of the Parties. Each party represents and warrants to the others that the

execution and delivery of this Assignment and the performance of such party’s

obligations have been duly authorized.

18. The Parties may execute this Assignment in counterparts, each of which is deemed

an original and all of which constitute only one agreement.

4



5



5



5



Exhibit A 

Franchise Agreement 





































































































Exhibit B 

Franchise Assignment 













































































































 













Exhibit C 

Amendment No. 1 to Franchise Agreement 





 







Exhibit D 

Payment Schedule 






